2018 Medicaid Bulletin Index

Medicaid bulletin articles and special bulletins organized by provider type for 2018.

Find Articles Related to These Providers:

All Providers
Adult Care Homes
Behavioral Health Providers
Dental Providers
Durable Medical Equipment Providers
Freestanding Birth Centers
HIV Case Management Providers
Home Health
Hospitals
Hospice Providers
Nursing Facilities
Nurse Practitioners
Personal Care Services
Pharmacists and Prescribers
Physician Assistants
Physicians
Private Duty Nurses
All Providers

- Accepting and Billing Medicaid Beneficiaries, 04/18
- Adding coverage for CPT code 81528, Cologuard (Multi-target stool DNA-based colorectal screening), 07/18
- Affordable Care Act Fee Increase for Provider Enrollment, 01/18
- Avoid Delays in the Processing of Provider Enrollment Applications, 02/18, 03/18, 04/18, 05/18, 06/18
- ‘Be Smart’ Family Planning Clarification on Sterilization and Eligibility, 01/18
- Billing Errors identified in FY 2016 Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Audit in North Carolina, 03/18
- Billing for Percutaneous Repair of Pelvic Ring Fractures, 05/18
- Change in Age Requirement for Chiropractic Services, 03/18
- Change in Edit Disposition: Claims Pended for Incorrect Billing Location, 02/18, 03/18, 04/18, 05/18
- Claims Pended for Incorrect Billing Location – Update Change in Edit Disposition, 01/18
- Clinical Coverage Policies, 02/18, 04/18, 06/18, 07/18
- Clinical Coverage Policy 1-H, Telemedicine and Telepsychiatry, 07/18
- Columbus County Transition Effective July 2018, 05/18
- Commercial Insurance Disallowance, 07/18
- Coverage for CPT Code 95012: Fractional Exhaled Nitric Oxide (FENO) Measurement, 07/18
- Coverage for Digital Breast Tomosynthesis, 05/18
- Coverage for Digital Breast Tomosynthesis Update, 07/18
- CPT Code Update: 2018, 01/18
- Federal Fee Increase for Provider Enrollment, 02/18
- Fingerprinting Process for Providers, 01/18, 02/18, 03/18, 04/18, 05/18, 06/18
- Guidance for Submitting Claims for Dually Eligible Beneficiaries, 07/18
- Kidney (Renal) Transplantation Policy Revision Clinical Coverage Policies, 01/18
- Laboratory Rate Updates – Effective July 1, 2018, 07/18
- Maintain Eligibility Process, 01/18, 02/18
- Medicaid Behavioral Health Provider Enrollment, 05/18
- Metabolic Formula Rate Changes Pending Approval from The Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, 05/18
- Medicaid Required Enrollment Fees - UPDATED, 01/18
- NC HealthConnex Connection Required by June 1, 2018 for Medicaid Hospitals, Physicians and Mid-Level Practitioners, 01/18, 02/18, 04/18
- NC HealthConnex, State Designated Health Information Exchange, Connection Required by June 1, 2018, for Medicaid Hospitals, Physicians and Mid-Level Practitioners Extension Process Available, 05/18
- NC Medicaid Electronic Health Record Incentive Program Announcement, 01/18, 05/18, 06/18, 07/18
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 07/18
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in April 2018, 04/18
- NCTracks Training Available in January 2018, 01/18, 02/18
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in June 2018, 06/18
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in July 2018, 07/18
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in March 2018, 03/18
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in May 2018, 05/18
- NCTracks Update: Accurate Provider Email Crucial, 03/18
- New Coverage, Implementing Balloon Sinus Ostial Dilation, 01/18
- New Pricing Methodology for LARCs and Vaccines, 04/18
- North Carolina Medicaid and NC Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 03/18
- NPI Exemption List Extension to April 30, 2018 - Update, 03/18, 04/18, 05/18
- Pharmacy Behavioral Health Clinic Edits, 02/18
• Policy Revision - Clinical Coverage Policy 1-O-3, Keloid Excision and Scar Revision, **06/18**
• Policy Revision – Clinical Coverage Policy 2B-1, Nursing Facility Services, **06/18**
• Policy Revision - Clinical Coverage Policy 11A-15, Hematopoietic Stem-Cell Transplantation for Solid Tumors of Childhood, **06/18**
• Postpartum Depression Screening, **01/18**
• Prior Approval Reminders, **07/18**
• Provider Guidelines for Post-Payment Audits, **02/18**
• Provider Risk Level Adjustment, **05/18, 06/18, 07/18**
• Re-credentialing Due Dates for Calendar Year 2018, **01/18, 02/18, 03/18**
• Re-credentialing and Ongoing Verification Updates, **04/18, 05/18, 06/18, 07/18**
• Reporting Suspected Medicaid Fraud, Waste, and Abuse, **03/18**
• Reprocessing of Mammography Claims Due to Rate Updates, **06/18**
• Reprocessing of Medicare Part B Crossover Claims Due to System Error, **07/18**
• SPECIAL BULLETIN (Feb. 2018) Correction: Flovent HFA Inhaler Moved to Preferred Status on the Preferred Drug List, **02/18**
• SPECIAL BULLETIN (Feb. 2018) – Generic Dispensing Rate Adjustments and Flovent HFA Inhaler Moved to Preferred Status on PDL, **02/18**
• SPECIAL BULLETIN (Feb. 2018) - Telephonic Evaluation and Management for Influenza Effective Feb. 26, 2018, **02/18**
• SPECIAL BULLETIN (Jan. 2018) – NPI Exemption List, **01/18**
• SPECIAL BULLETIN (Jan. 2018) – NPI Exemption List for Resident and Interns/Concerta Tablet Moved to Preferred Status, **01/18**
• SPECIAL BULLETIN (May 2018) Radiology Billing Requirements Under Ordering, Prescribing, Referring Rules, **05/18**
• Sterilization Consent Form Status and Denial Reasons Accessible to Facility Provider, **02/18**
• Submit Fingerprinting Criminal Background Check and Related Information by Deadline to Prevent Termination, **06/18, 07/18**
• Update - Avoid Delays in the Processing of Provider Enrollment Applications, **07/18**
• Update to Clinical Coverage Policy 1A-42 Balloon Ostial Dilation (BOD), **04/18**
• Update to Clinical Coverage Policy 1C-1 Podiatry Services, **05/18**
• Update: Clinical Coverage Policy 2A-1, Acute Inpatient Hospital Services and 1A-4, Cochlear and Auditory Brainstem Implants, **04/18**
• Update to Clinical Coverage Policy 3B, Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) **03/18**
• Update to Clinical Coverage Policy 11C, Ventricular Assist Devices, **03/18**
• Update to NC Medicaid Electronic Health Record Incentive Program, **03/18**
• Update to Family Planning Services Policy, **02/18**
• Update to Medicaid Required Enrollment Fees, **02/18, 03/18**
• Update to NC Medicaid Electronic Health Record Incentive Program, **02/18, 04/18**
• Update - NPI Exemption List Extension to Aug. 31, 2018, **06/18, 07/18**
• Update, The Office of the State Auditor Single Audit – State Fiscal Year 2018, **04/18**

**Adult Care Home**

• Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) Program Update, **06/18**

**Behavioral Health Providers**

• Behavioral Health Providers Needing Reverification, **06/18**

**Community Alternatives Program for Children**

• NCTracks Update: Reprocessing of Claims due to Personal Care Services Rate Change, **04/18**
• Revisions to Technical Changes in Clinical Coverage Policy, 3K-1 Community Alternatives Program for Children (CAP/C), **05/18**
Community Alternatives Program for Disabled Adults
- Institutional Respite Under the Community Alternatives Program for Disabled Adults, 04/18

Dental Providers
- New American Dental Association Procedure Codes, 01/18

Durable Medicaid Equipment Providers
- Upcoming DME Changes to the Roche Rebate Program for Preferred Roche Diabetic Supplies, 03/18
- Updates to Clinical Coverage Policy 5A-2: Non-invasive Ventilator Policy, 02/18

Freestanding Birth Centers
- Freestanding Birth Center Fee Update, 01/18

HIV Case Management Providers
- Update to HIV Case Management Program, 02/18

Home Health Providers
- Removal of Diabetic Testing Supplies from the Home Health Fee Schedule, 03/18

Hospice Providers
- Corrections to N.C. Medicaid Bulletin December 2017- Hospice Policy Updates, 01/18

Hospitals
- Message from Dave Richard, Deputy Secretary for Medical Assistance
  Reminder: June 1, 2018, is the Deadline to Initiate Connection to NC HealthConnex, 06/18

Nursing Facilities
- Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) Program Update, 06/18

Nurse Practitioners
- AbobotulinumtoxinA for injection, for intramuscular use (Dysport) HCPCS code J0586 -
  Injection, abobotulinumtoxinA, 5 units: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Billing Code Updates: Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants, 02/18, 04/18, 06/18, 07/18
- Billing Code Update for Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Aprepitant injectable emulsion, for intravenous use (Cinvanti) HCPCS code
  J3490, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Coagulation Factor IX (Recombinant), GlycoPEGylated, lyophilized powder
  for solution for intravenous injection (Rebinyn) HCPCS code J7199, 04/18
- Billing Guidelines: Delafloxacin for injection, for intravenous use (Baxdela) HCPCS code
  J3490, 02/18
- Billing Guidelines: Emicizumab-kxwh injection, for subcutaneous use (Hemlibra) HCPCS code
  J3590, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Etelcalcetide injection, for intravenous use (Parsabiv) HCPCS code J0606,
  04/18
- Fibrinogen Concentrate (Human) Lyophilized Powder for Reconstitution (Fibryga) HCPCS Code
  J3590: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
- Billing Guidelines: Fluciclovine F 18 injection, for intravenous use (Axumin), HCPCS Code
  A4641, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Gallium Ga 68 dotatate injection, for intravenous use kit (NETSPOT), HCPCS
  Code A4641, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Hepatitis B vaccine (recombinant), adjuvanted solution for intramuscular injection (Heplisav-B) HCPCS code 90739, 04/18
• Billing Guidelines: Letermovir injection, for intravenous use (Prevyms) HCPCS code J3490, 03/18
• Billing Guidelines: Methacholine chloride (Provocholine), HCPCS Code J7674, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Rolapitant injectable emulsion, for intravenous use (Varubi) HCPCS code J3490, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Treprostinil injection, for subcutaneous or intravenous use (Remodulin) HCPCS code J3285 - Injection, treprostinil, 1 mg, 03/18
• Billing Guidelines: Vestronidase alfa-vjbk injection, for intravenous use (Mepsevii) HCPCS code J3590, 04/18
• Billing Guidelines: Zoster Vaccine Recombinant, Adjuvanted, Suspension for Intramuscular Injection (Shingrix) CPT code 90750, 02/18
• Botulinum Toxin Type A (Botox) HCPCS code J0585: Botulinum Toxin Type A, per unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Change in Coverage: Hyaluronan or derivative, intra-articular injection, 04/18
• Ferric Carboxymaltose (Injectafer) HCPCS code J1439: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Ferumoxytol, for treatment of iron deficiency anemia, injection (Feraheme) HCPCS code Q0138: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Fosnetupitant and palonosetron for injection, for intravenous use (Akynzeo)HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
• Galsulfase Injection for Intravenous Use (Naglazyme) HCPCS Code J1458: Billing Guidelines, 01/18
• Ibalizumab-uiyk injection, for intravenous use (Trogarzo) HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 06/18
• IncobotulinumtoxinA (Xeomin) HCPCS code J0588: incobotulinumtoxinA, 1 unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Iron Dextran (INFeD) HCPCS code J1750: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Iron Sucrose (Venofer) HCPCS code J1756: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Mometasone Furoate Sinus Implant (Sinuva) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
• Meropenem and Vaborbactam for Injection, for Intravenous Use (Vabomere) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
• Message from Dave Richard, Deputy Secretary for Medical Assistance Reminder: June 1, 2018, is the Deadline to Initiate Connection to NC HealthConnex, 06/18
• Nusinersen injection, for intrathecal use (Spinraza) HCPCS code J2326, Unclassified Drugs: Billing Guidelines and Change in Coverage, 07/18
• RimabotulinumtoxinB (Myobloc) HCPCS code J0587: rimabotulinumtoxinB, 1 unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Rituximab (Rituxan) HCPCS code J9310: Rituximab, 100 mg, injection: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Sodium Ferric Gluconate Complex in Sucrose (Ferrlecit) HCPCS code J2916: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Triamcinolone Acetonide Extended-Release Injectable Suspension, for Intra-Articular Use (Zilretta) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 01/18

Orthotics and Prosthetics Providers
• Updates to Clinical Coverage Policy 5B Orthotics & Prosthetics: Compliance with Federal Regulation 42 CFR, Part 455.410, and Final Rule 42 CFR, Part 440.70, 02/18

Personal Care Service Providers
• NCTracks Update: Reprocessing of Claims due to Personal Care Services Rate Change, 04/18
• Non-Compliance with PCS Service Plan Requirements, 03/18
• Regional Provider Trainings, 03/18
Pharmacists

- Pharmacy Reimbursement Methodology Changes, 04/18
- Upcoming Changes to the Roche Rebate Program for Preferred Roche Diabetic Supplies, 03/18
- Updates to Pharmacy Prior Approval Submissions, 02/18

Physician Assistants

- AbobotulinumtoxinA for injection, for intramuscular use (Dysport) HCPCS code J0586 - Injection, abobotulinumtoxinA, 5 units: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Billing Code Updates: Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants, 02/18, 04/18, 06/18
- Billing Code Update for Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Aprepitant injectable emulsion, for intravenous use (Cinvanti) HCPCS code J3490, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Coagulation Factor IX (Recombinant), GlycoPEGylated, lyophilized powder for solution for intravenous injection (Rebinyn) HCPCS code J7199, 04/18
- Billing Guidelines: Delafloxacin for injection, for intravenous use (Baxdela) HCPCS code J3490, 02/18
- Billing Guidelines: Elicizumab-kxwh injection, for subcutaneous use (Hemlibra) HCPCS code J3590, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Etelcalcetide injection, for intravenous use ( Parsabiv) HCPCS code J0606, 04/18
- Billing Guidelines: Fluciclovine F 18 injection, for intravenous use (Axumin), HCPCS Code A4641, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Gallium Ga 68 dotatate injection, for intravenous use kit (NETSPOT), HCPCS Code A4641, 02/18
- Billing Guidelines: Hepatitis B vaccine (recombinant), adjuvanted solution for intramuscular injection (Heplisav-B) HCPCS code 90739, 04/18
- Billing Guidelines: Letermovir injection, for intravenous use (Prevymis) HCPCS code J3490, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Methacholine chloride (Provocholine), HCPCS Code J7674, 02/18
- Billing Guidelines: Rolapitant injectable emulsion, for intravenous use (Varubi) HCPCS code J3490, 02/18
- Billing Guidelines: Treprostinil injection, for subcutaneous or intravenous use (Remodulin) HCPCS code J3285 - Injection, treprostinil, 1 mg, 03/18
- Billing Guidelines: Zoster Vaccine Recombinant, Adjuvanted, Suspension for Intramuscular Injection (Shingrix) CPT code 90750, 02/18
- Botulinum Toxin Type A (Botox) HCPCS code J0585 Botulinum Toxin Type A, per unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Botulinum Concentrate (Human) Lyophilized Powder for Reconstitution (Fibryga) HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
- Fosnetupitant and palonosetron for injection, for intravenous use (Akynzeo)HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
- Galasulfase Injection for Intravenous Use (Naglazyme) HCPCS Code J1458: Billing Guidelines, 01/18
- Ibalizumab-uiyk injection, for intravenous use (Trogarzo) HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 06/18
- IncobotulinumtoxinA (Xeomin) HCPCS code J0588 incobotulinumtoxinA, 1 unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Iron Dextran (INFeD) HCPCS code J1750: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Iron Sucrose (Venofer) HCPCS code J1756: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Mometasone Furoate Sinus Implant (Sinuva) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 01/18
• Meropenem and Vaborbactam for Injection, for Intravenous Use (Vabomere) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 01/18
• Message from Dave Richard, Deputy Secretary for Medical Assistance Reminder: June 1, 2018, is the Deadline to Initiate Connection to NC HealthConnex, 06/18
• Nusinersen injection, for intrathecal use (Spinraza) HCPCS code J2326, Unclassified Drugs: Billing Guidelines and Change in Coverage, 07/18
• RimabotulinumtoxinB (Myobloc) HCPCS code J0587 rimabotulinumtoxinB, 1 unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Rituximab (Rituxan) HCPCS code J9310 Rituximab, 100 mg, injection: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Sodium Ferric Gluconate Complex in Sucrose (Ferrlecit) HCPCS code J2916: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Triamcinolone Acetonide Extended-Release Injectable Suspension, for Intra-Articular Use (Zilretta) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 01/18

Physicians
• AbobotulinumtoxinA for injection, for intramuscular use (Dysport) HCPCS code J0586 - Injection, abobotulinumtoxinA, 5 units: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Aprepitant injectable emulsion, for intravenous use (Cinvanti) HCPCS code J3490, 03/18
• Billing Guidelines: Coagulation Factor IX (Recombinant), GlycoPEGylated, lyophilized powder for solution for intravenous injection (Rebif) HCPCS code J7199, 04/18
• Billing Guidelines: Delafloxacin for injection, for intravenous use (Baxdela) HCPCS code J3490, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Emicizumab-kxwh injection, for subcutaneous use (Hemlibra) HCPCS code J3590, 03/18
• Billing Guidelines: Etercalcetide injection, for intravenous use (Parsabiv) HCPCS code J0606, 04/18
• Billing Guidelines: Fluciclovine F 18 injection, for intravenous use (Axumin), HCPCS Code A4641, 03/18
• Billing Guidelines: Gallium Ga 68 dotatate injection, for intravenous use kit (NETSPOT), HCPCS Code A4641, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Hepatitis B vaccine (recombinant), adjuvanted solution for intramuscular injection (Heplisav-B) HCPCS code 90739, 04/18
• Billing Guidelines: Letemovir injection, for intravenous use (Prevymis) HCPCS code J3490, 03/18
• Billing Guidelines: Methacholine chloride (Provocholine), HCPCS Code J7674, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Rolapitant injectable emulsion, for intravenous use (Varubi) HCPCS code J3490, 02/18
• Billing Guidelines: Treprostinil injection, for subcutaneous or intravenous use (Remodulin) HCPCS code J3285 - Injection, treprostinil, 1 mg, 03/18
• Billing Guidelines: Vestronidase alfa-vjbk injection, for intravenous use (Mepsevii) HCPCS code J3590, 04/18
• Billing Guidelines: Zoster Vaccine Recombinant, Adjuvanted, Suspension for Intramuscular Injection (Shingrix) CPT code 90750, 02/18
• Botulinum Toxin Type A (Botox) HCPCS code J0585 Botulinum Toxin Type A, per unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Change in Coverage: Hyaluronan or derivative, intra-articular injection, 04/18
• Ferric Carboxymaltose (Injectafer) HCPCS code J1439: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
• Ferumoxytol, for treatment of iron deficiency anemia, injection (Feraheme) HCPCS code Q0138: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Fibrinogen Concentrate (Human) Lyophilized Powder for Reconstitution (Fibryga) HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
- Fosnetupitant and palonosetron for injection, for intravenous use (Akynzeo) HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
- Galaspase Injection for Intravenous Use (Naglazyme) HCPCS Code J1458: Billing Guidelines, 01/18
- IncobotulinumtoxinA (Xeomin) HCPCS code J0588 incobotulinumtoxinA, 1 unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Iron Dextran (INFeD) HCPCS code J1750: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Iron Sucrose (Venofer) HCPCS code J1756: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Meropenem and Vaborbactam for Injection, for Intravenous Use (Vabomere) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 01/18
- Mometasone Furoate Sinus Implant (Sinuva) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 07/18
- Message from Dave Richard, Deputy Secretary for Medical Assistance Reminder: June 1, 2018, is the Deadline to Initiate Connection to NC HealthConnex, 06/18
- Nusinersen injection, for intrathecal use (Spinraza) HCPCS code J2326, Unclassified Drugs: Billing Guidelines and Change in Coverage, 07/18
- RimabotulinumtoxinB (Myobloc) HCPCS code J0587 rimabotulinumtoxinB, 1 unit: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Rituximab (Rituxan) HCPCS code J9310 Rituximab, 100 mg, injection: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Sodium Ferric Gluconate Complex in Sucrose (Ferrlecit) HCPCS code J2916: Billing Guidelines, 02/18
- Triamcinolone Acetonide Extended-Release Injectable Suspension, for Intra-Articular Use (Zilretta) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 01/18

**Prescribers**
- Upcoming Changes to the Roche Rebate Program for Preferred Roche Diabetic Supplies, 03/18
- Updates to Pharmacy Prior Approval Submissions, 02/18

**Private Duty Nursing**
- Accreditation Due Date Reminder, 02/18
- Verification of School Nursing Form and Instructions Added, 02/18